Act, 2013 and applicable rules consent be and 
is hereby given that the service contract with 
Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. (‘BL’), be and is hereby 
renewed for another span of 1 (one) year with the 
effect from 1st May 2014, at a monthly service 
charge of ` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty 
Thousand only), which excludes reimbursement 
of all expenses, taxes and other levies in order 
to continue to avail infrastructure, management 
support and other services (as may be required to 
run the affairs of the Company) from the service 
provider, namely, Balmer Lawrie & Co.

[...]

Company, coordination with the Stock Exchanges, 
Registrar of Companies and other statutory 
authorities, availing office space and other requisite 
infrastructure.

The Company shall pay (before commencement of 
each month) to the service provider a service charge 

of ` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One lakh eighty thousand 
only) which shall be exclusive of all charges, taxes 
and other levies. Such service charge also excludes 
remuneration payable to the Company Secretary of 
the Company whose services have been seconded 
by the service provider.

(d)	Any advance paid or received for the contract or